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“Georgia Tech’s success can be directly attributed to the 
tremendous generosity of the many individuals and groups 
that support us and our mission. One of our greatest 
supporters is the Georgia Tech Foundation, which partners 
with the Institute to provide much needed resources to 
attract the best and the brightest students and faculty, to help 
build the  facilities necessary to excel and to implement 
plans and programs that would otherwise not be possible.   

Even in a challenging economy, the Georgia Tech Foundation 
is able to continue to invest in our people, our programs and 
our facilities.  

The Foundation has a long-term track record of disci-
pline and prudent management that makes Georgia Tech 
the envy of institutions across the country, allowing Geor-
gia Tech to continue to make progress in spite of our many 
challenges.”

	 G. P. “Bud” Peterson
	 President
	 Georgia Institute of Technology



M i s s i o n  S t a t e m e n t

“It is the mission of the Georgia Tech Foundation, its Board 
of Trustees, officers and staff to foster and manage gifts given 
in support of academic excellence in the spirit and traditions of 
the Georgia Institute of Technology.  The Foundation is honored 
to be entrusted with this mission and encourages every person 
working on its behalf to always:

v Promote the cause of higher education in the State of 
Georgia

v Receive and manage financial donations received by the 
Foundation for support and enhancement of the Georgia 
Institute of Technology

v Assist the Georgia Institute of Technology in its role as a  
leading educational and research institution

The Georgia Tech Foundation is dedicated to continuing this 
mission, as it has since 1932, and pledges to faithfully provide 
to the Georgia Institute of Technology the support it so richly 
deserves.”
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Lawton M. Nease III
Chair

Dear Georgia Tech Alumni and Friends:

Year after year Georgia Tech graduates young men and women 
who, by any measure, receive an outstanding education, allowing 
them to accelerate their careers and make meaningful contributions 
to society.  Our 33,301 benefactors add significant value through 
generous contributions of time, talent and treasure.  This year alone 
Georgia Tech’s alumni and friends contributed more than $88 mil-
lion for the express purpose of improving the lives of these out-
standing students.

On behalf of Georgia Tech’s students, faculty and staff, we thank 
you for your continued support.  As the cost of education continues 
to rise and as our economy remains uncertain, your philanthropic 
support has enabled the Georgia Tech Foundation to provide more 
than $111 million toward our academic mission this past year.  This 
represents approximately 10% of Georgia Tech’s total annual expen-
ditures.  Funding categories included student support, academic 
and research programs, and capital facilities.

The Georgia Tech Foundation is responsible for the manage-
ment of the funds you entrust to us.  This past year’s investment 
return of 12.5% added $126.3 million to the funds already under 
management.  The investment strategy is to keep the funds well 
balanced and diverse, thus enabling us to weather the economic 
storm.  We are confident our investment portfolio is well positioned 
for the future, and the Investments Committee is dedicated to fulfill-
ing its fiduciary responsibility with regard to the management of 
these funds.  The following pages provide additional financial de-
tails of this past year.
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Georgia Tech Foundation provided 
more than $111 million in support of 
Georgia Tech’s academic mission.

L e t t e r  f r o m  t h e  C h a ir  a n d  t h e  P r e s i d e n t  a n d   C h ie f  O p e r a t in g  O f f ic e r



Fundraising
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Alumni Association
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Foundation Operations
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Student Support
16%

Facilities & Campus
Real Estate

19%

Academic, Research,
and Program Support

53% 

John B. Carter Jr.
President and  

Chief Operating Officer

S u pp  o r t  f o r  G e o r g i a  T e c h  
F i s c a l  Y e a r  2 0 10
$111 Million Expended

In June 2010, Georgia Tech President Bud Peterson completed 
his first full academic year on North Avenue.  During a year marked 
by an unstable economy and state budget reductions, President 
Peterson’s outstanding leadership allowed Georgia Tech to tackle 
these conditions head on and maintain momentum toward the goal 
of being the preeminent technological university of the 21st cen-
tury.  We are appreciative and proud of President Peterson’s efforts 
and accomplishments.

 Each day our Board of Trustees, officers and staff, mindful of 
our 20,000 plus students, dedicate themselves to operating as effi-
ciently as possible.  Thank you for the opportunity to serve Georgia 
Tech and for your generous investment in its future.  You play a vital 
role in expanding the local impact, national influence and global 
reach of this great Institute.  You make a difference at Georgia Tech 
every day.  Thank You!

Lawton M. Nease III	 John B. Carter Jr.
Chair	 President and
	 Chief Operating Officer
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Lawton M. Nease III

John B. Carter Jr.

Jack J. Faussemagne

L. Thomas Gay

Deborah N. Harris

Hubert L. Harris Jr.

Gary T. Jones

James R. Lientz Jr.

Charles D. Moseley

G. P. Peterson

Stephen P. Zelnak Jr.

E x e c u t i v e  C o mm  i t t e e

Mark W. Long - Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Secretary

James B. Taylor - Chief Investment Officer

Patricia H. Wichmann - Chief Administrative Officer

S e n i o r  S t a f f
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Fy 2 0 10
A cc  o mpl   i s h m e n t s

Trustees

New, second term and emeritus trustees  
elected to the Board of Trustees in 2010:

Elected

John C. Bacon, IE 1968

James W. Bowyer, CE 1964, MS CE 1966

Ronald L. Johnson, MS OR 1985

Christopher W. Klaus, CLS 1996

Thomas H. Muller Jr., IE 1963

Gregory J. Owens, IMGT 1982

N. Allen Robertson, IE 1969

Karen C. Thurman, IMGT 1982

Second Term

Pamela W. Arlotto, HS 1980

Steve W. Chaddick, EE 1974, MS EE 1982

David A. Perdue, IE 1972, MS OR 1976

Stephen P. Zelnak Jr., IM 1969

Emeritus

A.Russell Chandler III, IE 1967

David M. McKenney, PHYS 1960, IE 1964

Earl L. Shell Jr., BC 1962

John C. Staton Jr., IM 1960
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Accomplishments

v The Foundation investment portfolio had a 12.5% investment 
return during the year, with strong value added performances 
being earned in most of its asset classes.

v 3,068 students received more than $18 million in scholarships, 
fellowships and loans from Foundation funded programs in 
fiscal year 2010.

v 181 professors received direct support through the endowed 
chairs and professorships.  These funds advance the 
professors’ teaching, research and scholarship activities, 
including student support, laboratory equipment acquisition, 
curriculum development and seminars.

v Maintained 549 endowed and 264 non-endowed scholarship 
and fellowship funds, with market values totaling $140 million.

v 232 students received more than $900,000 in scholarships 
from Foundation funds through the Georgia Tech Promise 
Program, a scholarship program for Georgia residents, whose 
family income is below the poverty line.  Through fiscal year 
2010, 93 students in the program have received their degrees.

v Donated the Academy of Medicine, a historic building valued 
at $5.7 million, to Georgia Tech for future use by students and 
faculty.

v Received Moody’s and Standard and Poors’ Foundation’s 
credit rating of Aa1 and AA+ respectively.

v Received an unqualified opinion from KPMG for the 
Foundation’s financial audit. 
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The investment assets totaled $1.128 billion as of June 30, 2010, 
which includes unrestricted and restricted funds and unrestricted 
and restricted endowments .

One of the greatest assets of the Foundation is its unrestricted 
funds, whose balance is $127 million: These funds have been 
accumulated over many years and the Foundation Board of  Trustees 
allocates 5% of the total funds annually to be used at the discretion 
of Georgia Tech’s president for the most pressing needs of the 
Institute.

The restricted funds, valued at $57 million, are fully expendable 
for the purposes specified by the donor. Examples include dona-
tions for the scholarships, program support, facilities and faculty 
support.

The unrestricted endowment funds, valued at $198 million, are 
invested and maintained permanently by the Foundation. A 
portion of the income from the investments is allocated by the 
Foundation each year and used for general support of the Institute. 
The Board of Trustees of the Foundation has discretion over use 
of the funds to meet the most pressing needs of the Institute as 
recommended by Georgia Tech’s president.

The restricted endowment funds, valued at $746 million, are 
invested and maintained permanently by the Foundation. A portion 
from the funds is allocated by the Foundation each year for the 
restricted purposes specified by the donor.  

Unrestricted
Funds

$127
$57

$198

$746

Restricted
Funds

Unrestricted
Endowment

Restricted
Endowment
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 400 -
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F u n d  A n a ly  s i s  o f  t h e

I n v e s t m e n t  P o r t f o l i o

Fund Analysis Of The Investment Portfolio
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Exhibit A: Asset Allocation  

Strong performances within the Foundation’s 
public and private equity components  
resulted in increased weightings of those 
asset classes at year end, while weightings in 
diversifying strategies and fixed income/cash 
decreased slightly.
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	 Exhibit B: Performance Comparison  
	  Georgia Tech Foundation

	  Policy Portfolio

	  HEPI (Higher Education Price Index) +5%

Exhibit C: Foundation Returns vs. the Endowment Average Returns

Ten-Year Annualized Returns 
Georgia Tech Foundation	     +4.0% 
Endowment Average	     +3.1%*

 Georgia Tech Foundation

 Endowment Average*

*The Endowment Average is based on the National Association of College and University Business Officers’ 
(NACUBO) Annual Survey of College and University Endowments except for fiscal year 2010. The 
NACUBO survey for 2010 was not available at the time of this report. The fiscal year 2010 endowment 
average shown above is based on the Cambridge Associates average of 148 colleges and universities.

11

The Foundation continues to outperform its 
Policy Portfolio in all time periods shown, but 
the HEPI +5% absolute return benchmark has 
been difficult to beat during the past 10 years.



Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Contributions receivable

Investments

Other assets

Leases receivable

Contributions receivable from remainder trusts

Charitable remainder trusts

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Accounts payable

Commitment payable

Lines of credit

Bonds payable, net of discount and premium

Due to life beneficiaries

Funds held on behalf of other organization

Revocable gift

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

C o n s o l i d a t e d  S t a t e m e n t  o f

F i n a n c i a l  P o s i t i o n

J une 30, 2010, And 2009

	 2010

$	 3,606

	 76,478

	 1,128,409

	 8,215

	 159,637

	 6,730

	 18,904

	 36,45l

$ 	 1,438,430

$ 	 3,549

	 10,566

	 26,450

	 252,397

	 12,040

	 75,952

	 35,064

	 22,358

$ 	 438,376

	 1,000,054

$ 	 1,438,430

	 2009

$ 	 4,460

	 44,626

	 1,033,176

	 8,270

	 163,860

	 6,405

	 18,281

	 37,219

$ 	 1,316,297

$ 	 6,800

	 9,139

	 29,512

	 257,441

	 12,661

	 59,904

	 32,558

	 17,106

$ 	 425,121

	 891,176

$	 1,316,297

— In Thousands —

The Foundation received an
unqualified opinion from
its auditors and the complete
audited financial statements
are available at the
Foundation office.
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$111.0

FY10

$106.8

FY09

$98.7

FY08

$116.0

FY07

$93.5

FY06

$73.5

FY05

$101.9

FY04

$80.0

FY03

$118.1

FY02

$64.2

FY01

Expenditures: in support of Georgia Tech
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Revenues

Gift income

Lease revenue

Interest and dividends, net of fees

Net realized/unrealized gain (loss) on investments

Actuarial gain (loss) on trusts and annuities

Change in fair value of derivatives

Other

Total revenue

Expenses

Program services

General and administrative

Fund raising

Total expenses

Change in net assets

Net assets, beginning of year

Change in net assets

Net assets, end of year

C o n s o l i d a t e d  S t a t e m e n t  o f  
A c t i v i t i e s

J une 30, 2010, And 2009

	 2010

$	 88,257

	 14,702

	 16,153

	 103,217

	 2,154

	 (6,502)

	 1,850

$ 	 219,831

$ 	 97,842

	 9,950

	 3,161

	 110,953

	 108,878

	 891,176

	 108,878

           1,000	,054

	 2009

$ 	 46,562

	 16,105

	 13,161

	 (278,096)

	 (5,229)

	 (3,818)

	 1,728

$ 	 (209,587)

$ 	 91,421

	 9,608

	 5,749

	 106,778

	 (316,365)

          1,207	,541

	 (316,365)

$ 	 891,176

— In Thousands —

The Foundation received an
unqualified opinion from
its auditors and the complete
audited financial statements
are available at the
Foundation office.
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FY06
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$11
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Revenues: gifts & investment income

 Gift Revenue 
 Investment/Other Revenue

 Total Revenue
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B o a r d  o f  T r u s t e e s
July 1, 2009 – June 30, 2010
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	 Lawton M. Nease III, CHAIR 
President, Nease Lagana Eden & Culley, Inc. 

	 Charles D. Moseley,  
VICE CHAIR-CHAIR ELECT 
Partner, Noro-Moseley Partners 

	 James R. Lientz Jr., TREASURER 
Partner, Safe Harbor Consulting LLC 

	 Hubert L. Harris Jr., PAST CHAIR 
Chief Executive Officer (retired), INVESCO 
North America

* John E. Aderhold 
Chairman of the Board,  
Aderhold Properties, Inc. 
 
Rodney C. Adkins 
Senior Vice President, Systems and  
Technology Group, IBM

	 Ronald W. Allen 
Chairman (retired), Delta Air Lines, Inc. 
 
Robert A. Anclien 
Retired Partner, Accenture

* Bobby Joe Anderson 
Chairman (retired), Puritan/Churchill  
Chemical Co.

	 Pamela W. Arlotto 
President and CEO, Maestro Strategies, LLC 

	 Jerome A. Atkinson 
Executive Vice President and Chief  
Compliance Officer (retired), Assurant, Inc. 

	 Richard A. Beard III 
President, R. A. Beard Company

* Leo Benatar 
Principal, Benatar & Associates

	 G. Niles Bolton 
Chairman and CEO, Niles Bolton  
Associates, Inc.

* James W. Bowyer 
Co-Founder, Bowyer-Singleton & Associates, 
Inc.

* Charles W. Brady 
Chairman Emeritus, Invesco Ltd.

* L. Travis Brannon Jr. 
Partner (retired), Jones, Day,  
Reavis & Pogue

	 John F. Brock III 
Chairman and CEO, Coca-Cola  
Enterprises, Inc

* Charles R. Brown 
Principal, CRB Realty Associates  
 
Kenneth G. Byers Jr. 
President, Byers Engineering Company  
 
J. Randall Carroll 
Vice Chairman, Bank of North Georgia

‡ Barrett H. Carson 
Vice President for Development,  
Georgia Institute of Technology  
 
Steve W. Chaddick 
Mentor Capitalist,  
Ridgewood Advisors, LLC

	 A. Russell Chandler III 
Chairman, Precyse Technologies

* Don L. Chapman 
Chairman, ChapCo Investments, LLC 

* William R. Collins Jr. 
Chief Executive Officer, Collins and  
Arnold Construction Co. LLC

* Joel H. Cowan 
Chairman and President,  
Habersham & Cowan

* Charles K. Cross Sr. 
Chairman of the Board and CEO (retired), 
Barnett Bank of Central Florida

	 Marcus J. Dash 
Retired Partner, Goldman,  
Sachs & Company 
 
Kathleen Day 
President, Kathleen Day & Associates 
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* James R. Dellinger Jr. 
Chairman and Managing Partner,  
Dellinger Management Company 
 
John K. Dewberry  
President and CEO, Dewberry  
Capital Corporation 

	 David W. Dorman 
Chairman of the Board, Motorola, Inc.

* Jere A. Drummond 
Vice Chairman (retired), BellSouth Corporation

* H. Allen Ecker 
Executive Vice President (retired), Cisco

+ Joseph W. Evans 
Managing Principal, Bankers’  
Capital Group, LLC 
 
Jack J. Faussemagne 
Treasurer (retired), W. B. Johnson  
Properties, LLC

*  Alvin M. Ferst Jr. 
President (retired), Alvin Ferst Associates, Inc.

* David C. Garrett Jr. 
Chairman and CEO (retired),  
Delta Air Lines, Inc.

	 L. Thomas Gay 
President, Gay Construction Company

* Geoffrey C. Gill 
Vice President of Investments,  
UBS Financial Services Inc. 

	 Sherman J. Glass Jr. 
President, ExxonMobil Refining & Supply Co. 

	 Marion B. Glover Jr. 
President and CEO, Glover Capital, Inc.

	 Francis S. Godbold 
Vice Chairman, Raymond James Financial, Inc.

* Jere W. Goldsmith IV 
First Vice President (retired), Private Wealth 
Advisor, Merrill Lynch & Company

* J. William Goodhew III 
Vice President, Intelligent Systems Corporation 

* Thomas L. Gossage 
Chairman and CEO (retired), Hercules 
Incorporated

* J. Thomas Gresham 
President (retired), Callaway Foundation, Inc.

* George C. Guynn 
President and CEO (retired),  
Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta 

* Thomas H. Hall III 
President, The University Financing Foundation 
 
Deborah Nash Harris 
Senior Vice President (retired),  
Microsoft Corporation

	 Hubert L. Harris Jr. 
Chief Executive Officer (retired),  
INVESCO North America 

* James R. Hewell Jr. 
Chairman (retired), Peachtree Doors, Inc.

	 Lawrence P. Huang

* John P. Imlay Jr. 
Chairman, Imlay Investments, Inc.

	 Gary T. Jones 
Managing Director and Senior Advisor 
(retired), Credit Suisse First Boston

* Raymond A. Jones Jr. 
Executive Vice President (retired), 
 J. A. Jones Construction Company

*	 Trustee Emeritus (non-voting)

+	 Ex-officio Trustee (voting)

‡	 Ex-officio Trustee (non-voting)

♦ 	 Deceased Fiscal Year 2010

♦♦  Deceased Fiscal Year 2011

♦
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* Garnett L. Keith Jr. 
Chairman and CEO, SeaBridge  
Investment Advisors, LLC 

	 G. William Knight 
Vice President, TRANSWESTERN 

* Aaron J. Land Jr. 
Chairman, Pope & Land Enterprises, Inc. 

* Julian LeCraw Sr. 
President (retired), Julian LeCraw & 
Company 
 
James R. Lientz Jr. 
Partner, Safe Harbor Consulting LLC 

	 John S. Markwalter Jr. 
Chairman and CEO, Atlantic Trust  
Private Wealth Management 

* George W. Mathews Jr. 
Chairman and CFO,  
George Mathews & Associates

	 H. Bruce McEver 
Chairman, Berkshire Capital Securities LLC 

	 David M. McKenney 
Chairman (retired), McKenney’s 
Management Corporation

* F. B. Mewborn II 
President and Chairman (retired),  
Baker Audio/Telecom Inc. 

	 Robert A. Milton 
Chairman, President and CEO,  
ACE Aviation Holdings, Inc.

* Wade T. Mitchell 
Executive Vice President (retired),  
SunTrust Bank, Atlanta

	 Charles D. Moseley 
Partner, Noro-Moseley Partners 

	 H. Ronald Nash Jr. 
Partner, InterWest Partners 

   Lawton M. Nease III 
President, Nease Lagana Eden & Culley, Inc.

	 Thomas E. Noonan 
President and CEO, JouleX, Inc. 

* Albert N. Parker 
President, Cherokee Investment Company

	 David A. Perdue  
Chairman and CEO (retired),  
Dollar General Corporation

+ G. P. Peterson 
President, Georgia Institute of Technology

* Parker H. Petit 
Chairman and CEO, MiMedx Group, Inc.

* John C. Portman Jr. 
Chairman and CEO, Portman Holdings 
 
Sheryl S. Prucka 
President (retired), Prucka Engineering, Inc. 

* D. Raymond Riddle 
President (retired), Wachovia Bank of Georgia

* Glen P. Robinson Jr. 
Founder, CEO and Chairman (retired), 
Scientific Atlanta

	 Frances G. Rogers 
President, Checks & Balances Inc. 

	 Joe W. Rogers Jr. 
CEO, Waffle House, Inc. 

* Oliver H. Sale Jr. 
Chairman, NORX, Inc.

‡ Gary B. Schuster 
Provost and Executive Vice President for 
Academic Affairs, Georgia Institute of 
Technology

+ Beverly J. Seay 
Group Senior Vice President and Business 
Unit Manager, Science Applications 
International Corporation

* Julius C. Shaw 
Shaw Family Holdings
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	 Earl L. Shell Jr. 
Chairman Emeritus,  
Hardin Construction Company, LLC

* Cecil J. Silas 
Chairman and CEO (retired), Phillips 
Petroleum Company

*  J. Frank Smith Jr. 
Chairman and Director,  
The University Financing Foundation

	 Francis N. Spears 
President, Frank Spears & Associates, Inc. 

	 E. Roe Stamps IV 
Founding Managing Partner,  
Summit Partners

	 John C. Staton Jr. 
Partner (retired), King & Spalding LLP

* H. Milton Stewart 
Chairman and CEO (retired),  
Standard Group, Inc.

*  H. Hammond Stith Jr. 
President (retired),  
Stith Equipment Company, Inc.

*  J. Frank Stovall 
Vice President of Sales (retired),  
United Cotton Goods

* J. Leland Strange 
Chairman, President and CEO,  
Intelligent Systems Corporation 

	 C. Meade Sutterfield

‡ Steven G. Swant 
Executive Vice President for  
Administration and Finance,  
Georgia Institute of Technology 

* Richard J. Taylor 
President, R. Joe Taylor

	 Howard T. Tellepsen Jr. 
Chairman and CEO, Tellepsen Corporation

* Michael E. Tennenbaum 
Senior Managing Partner,  
Tennenbaum Capital Partners, LLC 
 
Albert S. Thornton Jr. 
Vice Chairman, Waffle House, Inc.

+ William J. Todd 
President and CEO, Georgia Cancer Coalition 

+ Alfredo Trujillo 
Managing Director, NUBAC Capital, LLC

* Thomas W. Ventulett III 
Chairman Emeritus, Thompson,  
Ventulett, Stainback & Associates

* John H. Weitnauer Jr. 
Chairman and CEO (retired), Richway 
Division, Federated Department Stores, Inc.

	 Alfred P. West Jr. 
Chairman and CEO, SEI Investments 
Company

	 Janice N. Wittschiebe 
Partner, Richard Wittschiebe Hand

	 Stephen P. Zelnak Jr. 
Chairman, Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.  
and ZP Enterprises

*	 Trustee Emeritus (non-voting)

+	 Ex-officio Trustee (voting)

‡	 Ex-officio Trustee (non-voting)

♦ 	 Deceased Fiscal Year 2010

♦♦  Deceased Fiscal Year 2011

♦ ♦

♦ ♦

♦ 
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Board Officers

	 Lawton M. Nease III, Chair

	 Charles D. Moseley,  
Vice Chair-Chair Elect

	 James R. Lientz Jr., Treasurer

	 Hubert L. Harris Jr.,  
Past Chair

Corporate Officers

	 John B. Carter Jr., President 
and Chief Operating Officer

	 Mark W. Long, Secretary

Executive Committee

	 Lawton M. Nease III, Chair

	 John B. Carter Jr.

	 Jack J. Faussemagne

	 L. Thomas Gay

	 Deborah N. Harris

	 Hubert L. Harris Jr.

	 Gary T. Jones

	 James R. Lientz Jr.

	 Charles D. Moseley

 +	G. P. Peterson 

	 Stephen P. Zelnak Jr.

Audit Committee

	 Jack J. Faussemagne, Chair

	 Robert A. Anclien

	 Jerome A. Atkinson

	 J. Randall Carroll

 *	Thomas L. Gossage

	 C. Meade Sutterfield 

Committee on Trustees

	 Hubert L. Harris Jr., Chair

	 John B. Carter Jr. (secretary 
and non-voting member)

	 James R. Lientz Jr.

	 Charles D. Moseley

	 Lawton M. Nease III

Compensation Committee

	 Lawton M. Nease III, Chair

	 Hubert L. Harris Jr.

	 James R. Lientz Jr.

	 Charles D. Moseley

Development Committee

	 Stephen P. Zelnak Jr., Chair

	 Rodney C. Adkins

 ‡	Barrett H. Carson

	 Steve W. Chaddick

 *	Jere A. Drummond

	 Lawrence P. Huang

	 Robert A. Milton

	 Charles D. Moseley

	 Lawton M. Nease III

	 Joe W. Rogers Jr.

	 C. Meade Sutterfield

 *	Richard J. Taylor

	 Howard T. Tellepsen Jr.

 +	William J. Todd

 *	John H. Weitnauer Jr.

Finance Committee

	 James R. Lientz Jr., Chair

	 Ronald W. Allen

	 Robert A. Anclien

	 Jerome A. Atkinson

	 John F. Brock III

	 J. Randall Carroll

	 David W. Dorman

 +	Joseph W. Evans

 *   Alvin M. Ferst Jr.

 *	George C. Guynn

 *	F. B. Mewborn II

	 Charles D. Moseley

	 Lawton M. Nease III

	 Thomas E. Noonan

	 David A. Perdue

 +	G. P. Peterson

 ‡	Gary B. Schuster

 *   H. Hammond Stith Jr.

	 Albert S. Thornton Jr.

Governance Committee

	 Charles D. Moseley, Chair

	 John B. Carter Jr.

	 Jack J. Faussemagne

	 Albert S. Thornton Jr.

♦ 

♦ 



♦ ♦
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Investments Committee

	 Gary T. Jones, Chair

 *	James W. Bowyer

	 Kenneth G. Byers Jr.	

	 A. Russell Chandler III

 *	William R. Collins Jr.

 *	Joel H. Cowan

	 Marcus J. Dash

 *	Geoffrey C. Gill

	 Francis S. Godbold

 *	Jere W. Goldsmith IV

 *	J. William Goodhew III

 *	J. Thomas Gresham

 *	Thomas H. Hall III

	 Hubert L. Harris Jr.

 *	Garnett L. Keith Jr.

	 James R. Lientz Jr.

	 John S. Markwalter Jr.	

	 H. Bruce McEver

 *	Wade T. Mitchell	

	 Charles D. Moseley

	 H. Ronald Nash Jr.

	 Lawton M. Nease III

 *	Parker H. Petit

	 Frances G. Rogers

 *	Oliver H. Sale Jr.

	 E. Roe Stamps IV

 *	H. Milton Stewart

 *	J. Leland Strange

 *	Michael E. Tennenbaum

	 Alfred P. West Jr.

Real Estate Committee

	 L. Thomas Gay, Chair

 *	John E. Aderhold

 *	Bobby Joe Anderson

	 Richard A. Beard III	

	 G. Niles Bolton

 *	Charles R. Brown

 *	Don L. Chapman

	 Kathleen Day	

	 John K. Dewberry

	 Jack J. Faussemagne

	 G. William Knight

 *	Aaron J. Land Jr.

 *	Julian LeCraw Sr.

	 David M. McKenney

	 Charles D. Moseley

	 Lawton M. Nease III

	 Earl L. Shell Jr.

 *   J. Frank Smith Jr.

	 Francis N. Spears

 ‡	Steven G. Swant	

	 Janice N. Wittschiebe

Receipts and Disbursements 
Committee

	 James R. Lientz Jr., Chair

	 Gary T. Jones

	 Charles D. Moseley

Risk Management Committee

	 Charles D. Moseley, Chair

	 John B. Carter Jr.

	 Jack J. Faussemagne

	 L. Thomas Gay

	 Sherman J. Glass Jr.

	 Gary T. Jones

	 James R. Lientz Jr.

	 Mark W. Long

	 James B. Taylor

Stewardship Committee

	 Deborah N. Harris, Chair

	 Pamela W. Arlotto

 *	H. Allen Ecker

	 Sherman J. Glass Jr.

	 Marion B. Glover Jr.

	 Charles D. Moseley

	 Lawton M. Nease III

	 Sheryl S. Prucka

 +	Beverly J. Seay

	 John C. Staton Jr.

 +	Alfredo Trujillo

 *	Thomas W. Ventulett III

*	 Trustee Emeritus (non-voting)

+	 Ex-officio Trustee (voting)

‡	 Ex-officio Trustee (non-voting)

♦ 	 Deceased Fiscal Year 2010

♦♦  Deceased Fiscal Year 2011
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1932-1942	 Y. Frank Freeman

1943-1947	 Frank H. Neely

1948-1950	 George W. McCarty

1951-1952	 Fuller E. Callaway Jr.

1952-1953	 William A. Parker

1954-1956	 Walter M. Mitchell

1956-1958	 Ivan Allen Jr.

1958-1960	 John P. Baum

1960-1962	 William C. Wardlaw Jr.

1962-1964	 Jack F. Glenn

1964-1966	 John C. Staton Sr.

1966-1968	 Oscar G. Davis

1968-1970	 J. J. McDonough

1970-1971	 I. M. Sheffield Jr.

1971-1973	 Hal L. Smith

1973-1975	 Lawrence L. Gellerstedt Jr.

1975-1977	 Charles R. Yates

1977-1979	 Frederick G. Storey

1979-1981	 Alvin M. Ferst Jr.

1981-1983	 J. Erskine Love Jr.

1983-1985	 George W. Felker III

1985-1987	 L. Travis Brannon Jr.

1987-1989	 John E. Aderhold

1989-1991	 J. Thomas Gresham

1991-1993	 Charles K. Cross Sr.

1993-1995	 John H. Weitnauer Jr.

1995-1997	 Charles R. Brown

1997-1999	 Julian LeCraw Sr.

1999-2001 *	 John C. Staton Jr. 

2001-2003	 H. Hammond Stith Jr.

2003-2005	 Aaron J. Land Jr.

2005-2007	 Don L. Chapman

2007-2009	 Hubert L. Harris Jr.

2009-present	 Lawton M. Nease III

(* “President” title changed to “Chair” in December 1999 )
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